A cross sectional study was conducted at Bishoftu and Addis 
Ababa Abattoirs from September 2017 to May 2018 to estimate abattoir based prevalence 
of tuberculosis in swine, to isolate Mycobacterium species involved and to characterize the 
lesions. Five hundred and fifty six (556) swine were examined. Tubercle like granulomatous 
lesion were detected in 19.6% (109/556) of different organs of which 12% (69/556) was 
in lymph nodes, 5.7% (32/556) in the lungs, 1% (6/556) in the liver and 0.36% (2/556) in 
the spleen. Based on microscopic alteration 4.7% (26/556) of lesions were tuberculous